Pracnment F

ADDENDUM C
ATTACHMENT 1

Memorandum of Agreement
between
King County
and
Serv1ce Employees International Union, Local 925 (representing employees in the
- King County Wastewater Treatment Division)

King County and Service Employees International Union, Local 925 agree to implément
the collective bargaining agreement covering the dates November 1, 2006 through
June 30, 2009 in the following manner:

1. Article 16.5 (Standby Pay). All bargaining unit employees who were required
to serve, and did so serve, in a standby status from the time of the expiration of the prior
collective bargaining agreement (November 1, 2006) to the time the collective bargaining
agreement is fully ratified and takes legal effect will be paid the difference between the
previous standby rate ($2.18/hour) and the new standby rate ($3.00/hour), thereby
receiving an additional eighty-two cents ($0.82) per hour for each hour served in a
standby capacity during that period of time.

2. Article 16.4.1(b) (Night Shift Premium for Operations Rotating Shifts). To
facilitate ease of administration of the retroactive portion of the night shift premium
under this article, the parties have agreed to the following formula: ‘

- Employees assigned to work the Operations Rotating Shift for more than
75% of the calendar year 2007 shall be paid $1,705.50.

- Employees assigned to work the Operations Rotating Shift for more than
50% but no more than 75% of the calendar year 2007 shall be paid 75%
of $1,705.50 ($1,279.13).

- Employees assigned to work the Operations Rotating Shift for more than
25% but no more than 50% of the calendar year 2007 shall be paid 50%
of $1,705.50 ($852.75).

- Employees assigned to work the Operations Rotating Shift for at least
46.8 hours on the night portions of the operations rotating shift in
calendar year 2007 but no more than 25% of the calendar year 2007
shall be paid 25% of $1,705.50 ($426.38).

S;;“wce Empl(;)é;s International Union, Local 925 - Wastewater Treatment Division, DNRP
November 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009 '
011U0408_Attachment | 011C0209_Addendum C_011U0408 Attachment 1

Page 1



3. Employees eligible for pay increase adjustments (COLA, etc.) under the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement dated November 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009
include: '

a. all career service employees currently covered by the collective
bargaining agreement;

b. all employees who retired from a bargaining unit position covered by
the collective bargaining agreement after October 31, 2006;

c. all employees who worked in a bargaining unit position any time
during the period from November 1, 2006 through the date this
collective bargaining agreement takes legal effect, and who left such
employment in good standing (all employees other than those who
were terminated for cause); and

d. all temporary employees who worked in a position covered by the
collective bargaining agreement during the period from November 1,
2006 and the date this collective bargaining agreement takes legal
effect.

The parties agree that this Memorandum of Agreement shall become effective with the
King County Council’s approval by ordinance of this MOA as well as the corresponding
collective bargaining agreement.

For Service Employees International Union,
Locat 925:

Debbie Foley Date
Organizer Representative

For King County:

Alex Golan Date
Labor Negotiator II

Service Employees lnternal:o;zal f)m'on. Loca192—5: W&stewmer Treat;rent Division, DNRP

N 1 :
10008 tucmnough June 30,2009 011C0209_Addendum C_011U0408_Attachment 1

Page 2




